

**The 2002 Philip C. Jessup
International Law Moot Court Competition**

Republic of Turingia

v.

Republic of Babbage

The Case Concerning Regulation of Access to the Internet

BEST OVERALL MEMORIAL – APPLICANT

First Place
Richard R. Baxter Award

University of Otago
New Zealand (Team #385)

[This page has been left intentionally blank.]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	xiii
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	xiv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	xvii
SUMMARY OF THE PLEADINGS.....	xviii
I. BABBAGE’S BROAD RESTRICTIONS ON THE INTERNET VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW	1
A. TURINGIA HAS <i>JUS STANDI</i> TO CHALLENGE BABBAGE’S BREACH OF AN INTERNATIONALLY RECOGNISED RIGHT TO FREEDOM OF SPEECH BEFORE THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE	1
1. TOL has a right to impart information	1
2. The principles and rules regarding basic human rights are obligations <i>erga omnes</i> , thereby giving Turingia standing to intervene	1
B. BABBAGE’S EXTENSION OF ITS LEGISLATION ONTO THE INTERNET EXCEEDS ITS JURISDICTION	1
1. The internet is a common space that is not amenable to jurisdiction.....	1
2. In any case, Babbage cannot fulfil any conventional jurisdictional requirements	2
C. BABBAGE’S LEGISLATION IS IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 19 OF THE INTERNATIONAL COVENANT ON CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS.....	2
1. Article 18 of the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties binds Babbage.....	2
D. FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION IS A RECOGNISED HUMAN RIGHT	3
E. BABBAGE’S LEGISLATION FALLS OUTSIDE THE REASONABLE LIMITS IMPOSED BY CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	4
i. A restriction must be necessary in order to achieve a legitimate purpose.	4
ii. A restriction must be proportional to its legitimate objective.....	5
2. The internet’s impact justifies minimal restrictions	6
II. BABBAGE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOSS SUFFERED BY TOL	7
A. THE CLAIM BROUGHT BY TURINGIA FOR THE DAMAGE TO TOL IS ADMISSIBLE.....	7
i. Turingia may exercise its right of diplomatic protection of TOL as TOL was (and still is) a national of Turingia at the time of the hacking	7
ii. There are no available and effective remedies open to TOL in Babbage	7
B. THE ACTIONS OF THE IBCP ARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO BABBAGE	8
i. The cumulative effect of Babbage’s conduct amounts to an adoption of the hacking for which Babbage is responsible.....	8
ii. An act may be adopted after it has been executed.	9

iii.	If a continuing act is required, Babbage’s amnesty will apply to IBCP hacking in the future, thereby facilitating such conduct. Thus Babbage has effectively adopted this hacking ex ante.	9
C.	THE IBCP’S ATTACK ON TOL WAS AN INTERNATIONALLY WRONGFUL ACT	10
1.	Babbage has breached the customary international law prohibition against cybercrime.....	10
i.	There is a prohibition against cybercrime at customary international law.....	10
ii.	Babbage breached the prohibition against cybercrime.....	11
2.	The hacking attributed to Babbage was an act of expropriation	11
i.	The concept of property for expropriation purposes includes contractual rights.....	11
ii.	Measures falling short of direct divestiture qualify as ‘expropriations’.	12
iii.	Babbage must compensate Turingia for the full market value of TOL’s failure to provide consumer services.....	13
D.	TURINGIA IS ENTITLED TO \$50M DAMAGES TO COMPENSATE IT FOR THE TOL LOSS	13
III.	TURINGIA IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DAMAGE CAUSED TO BABBAGE RAIL TRANSIT AUTHORITY (BRTA), NOR FOR ANY HARM RESULTING FROM SUCH DAMAGE	14
A.	THE ACTS OF DAVID GABRIUS ARE NOT ATTRIBUTABLE TO BABBAGE	14
i.	Turingia did not authorise Gabrius’ acts	14
ii.	Turingia did not adopt Gabrius’ conduct	15
B.	GABRIUS’ CONDUCT DID NOT CONSTITUTE A BREACH OF A RELEVANT INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATION	15
1.	There is no customary international prohibition on terrorism.....	15
2.	The actions of Gabrius were not an unlawful intervention	15
i.	The actions of Gabrius were not a use of force.....	16
3.	However, if the Court were to find the existence of an internationally wrongful act, the wrongfulness is precluded in the circumstances.....	16
i.	Gabrius’ acts constitute a lawful countermeasure.....	16
C.	INJURIES NOT CAUSED BY UNLAWFUL ACT	17
IV.	THE LURING OF GABRIUS VIOLATES THE SOVEREIGNTY OF TURINGIA	18
A.	THE LURING OF GABRIUS TO BABBAGE VIOLATES THE TERRITORIAL SOVEREIGNTY OF TURINGIA	18
i.	Extraterritorial criminal enforcement.....	18
ii.	Male captus bene detentus does not undermine the prohibition	19
iii.	Breach of Turingian territorial sovereignty - aeroplane and aircrew	19
iv.	Turingia did not consent to the transborder criminal enforcement	20
1.	Babbage’s unilateral execution of criminal enforcement measures violates the principle of non-intervention.....	20
i.	Babbage has interfered with Turingia’s prosecutorial and political integrity	20
ii.	The equivalence of deception and coercion	21
B.	THE LURING OF GABRIUS VIOLATES HIS HUMAN RIGHTS	21
1.	Babbage was prohibited from arbitrarily arresting Gabrius at international law .	21
i.	Babbage’s arrest of Gabrius was “arbitrary”	22
2.	The high court of Babbage breached a further aspect of the right	23

C.	BABBAGE WAS ESTOPPED FROM PROSECUTING GABRIUS.....	23
1.	Babbage may not resile from its legal undertaking	23
	i. Babbage was bound by its undertaking not to prosecute or harm Gabrius	24
D.	BABBAGE IS OBLIGED TO RESTORE GABRIUS TO TURINGIA	24
1.	Babbage is obliged at international law to return Gabrius to Turingia	24
	<u>CONCLUSION/PRAAYER FOR RELIEF</u>	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page No.****Conventions**

1. American Convention of Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, OAS. TS 4
No.36, at 1 reprinted in 9 ILM 673, 676-7 (1970) (entered into force
July 18, 1978)
2. Convention on Cybercrime (ETS No. 185), Budapest, open for 9
signature 23.11.2001
3. Convention on the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental 4,21
Freedoms [European Convention], Nov. 4, 1950, 213 UNTS 222
4. 1961 Harvard Draft Convention on the International Responsibility of 12
States for Injuries to Aliens (1961) 55 AJIL 228-59
5. International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (1966) 4,5,22
6. International Convention Against the Taking of Hostages (1979) 15
7. International Convention for the Suppression of Terrorist Bombings 15
(1997)

International Cases

8. *Air Services Agreement of 27 March 1946* (1979) 18 RIAA 416 16,17
9. *Amoco International Finance Corp. v. Iran* (1987) 15 Iran-US CTR 11
189

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	Page No.
10. <i>Amoco International Finance Corporation v. Government of the Islamic Republic of Iran</i> 83 ILR 501	11,13
11. <i>Anglo-Iranian Oil Co case</i> (UK v. Iran) (1951) ICJ 83	11
12. <i>Autronic AG against Switzerland</i> , COE- EC HR, Appn No. 12726/87, Reported March 8 1989	6
13. <i>The Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Co. Case</i> , (Belg. v. Sp.) (1970) ICJ 3	1,7
14. <i>Chorzow Factory (Indemnity)</i> (Ger. v. Pol.)(1928) PCIJ, Ser. A, No.17	13
15. <i>Elettronica Sicula SpA (ELSI) Case</i> (US v. Italy) (1989) ICJ 15	7
16. <i>Finnish Shipowners Arbitration</i> (Fin. v. UK), (1934) 3 RIAA 1479	7
17. <i>Gabcikovo-Nagymaros Project</i> (Hung. v. Slov.) (1997) ICJ 7	16
18. <i>Handyside v. UK</i> , Ser A, No. 24, 1 EHRR 737 (1979)	4
19. <i>Kalamazoo Spice Extraction Co.v The Provisional Military Government of Socialist Ethiopia</i> 86 ILR 45	12
20. <i>Jerslid v. Denmark</i> , Ser A, no. 298, 19 EHRR 1 (1995)	6
21. <i>Lighthouses</i> arbitration (1956) RIAA, xii 155	8
22. <i>Lingens v. Austria</i> EHRR (1990)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	Page No.
23. <i>Megalidis v. Turkey</i> 8 Recueil des Decisions des Tribunaux Mixtes 386 (1928)	3
24. <i>Military and Paramilitary Activities in and Against Nicaragua</i> (Nicar. v. US) 1986 ICJ 14	3,14,16,17,19, 20, 21, 23, 24
25. <i>Mobil Oil Iran Inc v. Iran</i> (1987) 16 Iran-US CTR. 3	11
26. <i>Nautilaa</i> (Port. v. Ger)(1928) 2 UNRIAA 1011	16,18
27. <i>Norwegian Loans Case</i> (Fr. v. Norway),(1957) ICJ 9	7
28. <i>Norwegian Shipowners' Claims</i> case (1922) 1 RIAA 307	7
29. <i>The Nottebohm Case (Second Phase)</i> (Lich v. Guat.) (1955) ICJ 4	7
30. <i>Nuclear Tests Case</i> (Fr. v. N.Z., Austr.) (1974) ICJ 253	23,24
31. <i>Phosphates in Morocco, Preliminary Objections</i> , (1938), PCIJ, Ser. A/B, No. 74	13
32. <i>Prosecutor v. Slavko Dokmanovic, Decision on the Motion for Release</i> <i>by the Accused Slavko Dokmanovic</i> , No. IT-95-13a-PT, T. Ch. II, 22 October 1997.	20,22,23
33. <i>Robert Faurisson v. France</i> , Comm No. 550/1993, UN Doc. CCPR/C/58/D/550/1993 (1996)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	Page No.
34. <i>Sedco Inc. v. National Iranian Oil Company Award</i> 25 ILM 629	12
35. <i>Shufeldt Claim</i> (US v. Guatemala) (1930) 2 RIAA 1083	11
36. <i>Spanish Zone in Morocco Claims</i> (1925) 2 RIAA, ii, 615	13
37. <i>S. S Lotus</i> (Fr v. Turk.) (1927) PCIJ, Ser.A No.10	18
38. <i>Starrett Housing Corp. v. Iran</i> (1984) 23 ILM 1090	11,12
39. <i>The Sunday Times v. United Kingdom</i> (No.2), 14 EHRR 229 (1992)	5,6
40. <i>Texaco v. Libya</i> (1977) 53 ILR 389	13,25
41. <i>Tippetts v. TAMS-ATTA</i> (1985) 6 Iran-US CTR 219	12
42. <i>Trail Smelter Arbitration</i> (1938, 1941) 3 RIAA 1095	18
43. <i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> 504 US 655 (1992)	19
44. <i>United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran</i> (US v. Iran) (1980) ICJ 3	7,8,9,15
45. <i>Venable Claim</i> (1927) 4 RIAA 219	18
 United Nations Documents	
46. Declaration on Friendly Relations GA Res 2625 (1970)	16,21
47. GA Res 2131 (1965) (Declaration on the Inadmissibility of Intervention in the Domestic Affairs of States and the protection of their	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	Page No.
Independence and Sovereignty)	
48. GA Res 3171	11,13
49. GA Res 39/159 (1984).	16
50. International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, GA. Res. 2200, UN Doc. A/6316 (1967)	3,4,21
51. “Text of the Draft Articles on State Responsibility for Internationally Wrongful Acts” in International Law Commission, <i>Report of the International Law Commission: 53rd Sess. (23 April - 1 June and 2 July – 10 August 2001)</i> , UNGA Supplement No. 10 (A/56/10)	7,8,14,15,16,1 7
 <u>Other Cases and Statutes</u>	
52. Babbage Criminal Code	5
53. Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms (1982)	3,4,21
54. Constitution of the Federal Republic of Estonia	4
55. Electronic Commerce Act (Malta)	11
56. French Penal Code	11
57. German Penal Code	11
58. <i>In re Hartnett</i> 1 OR 2d 206 (1973)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	Page No.
59. <i>In re Schmidt</i> [1995] 1 AC 358	22
60. <i>Liangsiriprasert v United States</i> [1991] 1 AC 225 (PC).	22
61. <i>Reno et al v ACLU et al</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 844	5,6
62. Republic Act 8792 (Philippines)	11
63. Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1055, TS 993	2
64. <i>Tel Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> 726 F.2d 774 (1984)	15
65. <i>US v Yunis</i> (No.2) 681 F. Supp 896 (1988)	2
66. United States Constitution	4
 <u>Texts</u>	
67. Amerasinghe, C.F., <i>Local Remedies in International Law</i> (1990)	8
68. Blakesley, C., "Extraterritorial Jurisdiction" in Bassiouni (Ed), <i>International Criminal Law</i> (1999)	2
69. Brownlie, I., <i>Principles of Public International Law</i> , 5 th ed. (1998)	7,11,25
70. Goodrich, Hambro, Simons, <i>Charter of the UN</i> , 3 rd ed. (1969)	16
71. Lauterpacht, H., <i>Oppenheim's International Law</i> , 8 th ed. (1955)	18
72. Nowak, M., <i>UN Covenant on Civil and Political Rights: CCPR</i>	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Commentary (1993)

73. Shaw, M.N., *International Law*, 4th ed. (1997) 13

74. Shearer, I.A., *Starke's International Law*, 11th ed. (1994) 9

Journals and Yearbooks

75. *Advisory Opinion on the Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons* 35 ILM 809 13

76. Legal Opinion on the decision of the US Supreme Court in the *Alvarez-Machain* case, Inter-Am. Judicial Committee (1992) 13 HRLJ 395 19,

77. Michell, P., "English-Speaking Justice: Evolving Responses to Transnational Forcible Abduction After Alvarez-Machain" (1996) 29 *Cornell Int LJ* 383 19,20,23

Miscellaneous

78. BPIL (1964) p200 12

79. European Commission report on hacking, 2001 9

80. Inter-American Declaration of Principles on Freedom of Expression 21 ILM 59 (1981) (signed June 27, 1981) 4

81. OECD Export Committee Recommendation, 1973 9

82. Promotion and Protection of the Right to Freedom of Opinion and 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page No.**

Expression Report of the Special Rapporteur, A. Hussain, Commission on Human Rights, UNECOSOC, E/CN.4/1998/40.	
83. <i>Regardless of Frontiers</i> , Global Internet Liberty Campaign Report, 2001, p27 http://www.cdt.org/gilc/report.html ;	5
84. European Ministers of Justice, Resolution 3, June 2000.	10
85. Scholberg, S "The Legal Framework – Unauthorized Access to Computer Systems: Penal Legislation in 42 Countries", www.mossbyrett.of.no/info/legal/html .	9
86. Statute of the International Court of Justice, 1946	2
87. Promotion and protection of the right to freedom of opinion and expression Report of the Special Rapporteur, A. Hussain, Commission on Human Rights, UNECOSOC, E/CN.4/1998/40	1
88. <i>Compulsory Membership Case</i> , Inter-American Court of Human Rights, Advisory opinion OC-5/85 of Nov.1985.	3
89. <i>North Sea Continental Shelf</i> (F.R.G. v. Den & Neth.) (1969) 1CJ 44	3,10
90. African Charter of Human and People's Rights 21 ILM 59 (1981)	4
91. New Zealand Bill of Rights Act 1990	21
